C-17-0345

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Unit Price Tree Trimming and Removal Services Bid No. 14-009 City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Renewal New Heights Tree Service

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between New Heights Tree Service, 13801 W. Panama, Crete, NE 68333 (hereinafter "Contractor") and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission (hereinafter "Owners"), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated May 12, 2014 executed under City Directorial Order No. 11066, and County Contract C-14-0247, dated May 20, 2014, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on February 11, 2014, for Unit Price - Tree Trimming and Removal Services, Bid No. 14-009, which is made a part of this amendment by this reference.

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is May 20, 2014 through May 19, 2015, with the option to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by City Executive Order No. 88250, executed by the City on May 26, 2015, and by County Contract C-15-0256 executed by the County Board on June 9, 2015, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission on June 9, 2015, to renew the contract for an additional one (1) year term from May 20, 2015 through May 19, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by City Executive Order No. 89502, executed by the City on June 8, 2016, and by County Contract C-16-0251 executed by the County Board on May 31, 2016, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission on May 10, 2016, to renew the contract for an additional one (1) year term from May 20, 2016 through May 19, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning May 20, 2017 through May 19, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$25,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$10,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$5,000.00 without approval by the Public Building Commission; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City D.O. 11066 and County Contract C-14-0247, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1) The parties wish to renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning May 20, 2017 through May 19, 2018.
- 2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$25,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln.
- 3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$10,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board.
- 4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$5,000.00 without approval by the Public Building Commission.
- 5) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment. This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of signatures on:

Vendor Signature Page City of Lincoln Signature Page Lancaster County Signature Page City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page

Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price
Tree Trimming and Removal Services

Bid No. 14-009
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
Renewal
New Heights Tree Service

Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing

Attn: Brianne Crooks 440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200 Lincoln, NE 68508

Or email to: BCrooks@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:	New Heights Tree Service	
By: (Please Sign)	Able A Ballatel	
By: (Please Print)	Mike A Bodfield	
Title:	Owner	
Company Address:	13801 W Panama Rd Crete NE 68	333
Company Phone & Fax:	402-440-7672	
E-Mail Address:	Boofmoza a Gmail.com	
Date:	5-10-17	
Contact Person for Orders or Service	Mire Bod Field 402-440-7672	
Contact Phone Number:	*Barb 402-525-6156	

Tracking No. 17040170

City of Lincoln Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price
Tree Trimming and Removal Services
Bid No. 14-009
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
Renewal
New Heights Tree Service

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

ATTEST:	CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA
City Clerk	Chris Beutler, Mayor
	Approved by Executive Order No
	dated

Tracking No. 17040170

C-17-0345

Lancaster County Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

Unit Price

Tree Trimming and Removal Services

Bid No. 14-009

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

Renewal

New Heights Tree Service

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Contract Approved as to Form:	The Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster, Nebraska
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney	
	dated

Tracking No. 17040170

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price
Tree Trimming and Removal Services
Bid No. 14-009
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
Renewal
New Heights Tree Service

EXECUTION BY LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION

ATTEST:	
Public Building Commission Attorney	Chairperson, Public Building Commission
	dated

COMMENTARY TO ACCOMPANY CONSTRUCTION BONDS

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

There are two types of construction bonds that are required by statutes for public work in many jurisdictions and are widely used for other projects as well.

Construction Performance Bond Construction Payment Bond

The Construction Performance Bond is an instrument that is used to assure the availability of funds to complete the construction.

The Construction Payment Bond is an instrument that is used to assure the availability of sufficient funds to pay for labor, materials and equipment used in the construction. For public work the Construction Payment Bond provides rights of recovery for workers and suppliers similar to their rights under the mechanics lien laws applying to private work.

The objective underlying the re-writing of construction bond forms was to make them more understandable to provide guidance to users. The intention was to define the rights and responsibilities of the parties, without changing the traditional rights and responsibilities that have been decided by the courts. The new bond forms provide helpful guidance regarding time periods for various notices and actions and clarify the extent of available remedies.

The concept of pre-default meeting has been incorporated into the Construction Performance Bond. All of the participants favored early and informal resolution of the problems that may precipitate a default, but some Surety companies were reluctant to participate in pre-default settings absent specific authorization in the bond form.

The responsibilities of the Owner and the options available to the Surety when a default occurs are set forth in the Construction Performance Bond. Procedures for making a claim under the Construction Payment Bond are set forth in the form.

EJCDC recommends the use of two separate bonds rather than a combined form. Normally the amount of each bond is 100 percent of the contract amount. The bonds have different purposes and are separate and distinct obligations of the Surety. The Surety Association reports that the usual practice is to charge a single premium for both bonds and there is no reduction in premium for using a combined form or for issuing one bond without the other.

B. COMPLETING THE FORMS

Bonds have important legal consequences; consultation with an attorney and a bond specialist is encouraged with respect to federal, state and local laws applicable to bonds and with respect to completing or modifying the bond forms.

Both bond forms have a similar format and the information to be filled in is ordinarily the same on both bonds. If modification is necessary, the modifications may be different.

The bond forms are prepared for execution by the Contractor and the Surety. Evidence of authority to bind the Surety is usually provided in the form of a power of attorney designating the agent who is authorized to sign on behalf of the Surety. The power of attorney should be filed with the signed bonds.

Each bond must be executed separately since they cover separate and distinct obligations.

Preferably the bond date should be the same date as the contract, but in no case should the bond date precede the date of the contract.

CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND

BD 752298

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR

SURETY (Name and Principal

Place of Business):

New Heights Tree Service 13801 W. Panama

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company 1100 Locust St., Dept. 2006

Des Moines, IA 50391

Crete, NE 68333

Owner:

The City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 555 South 10th St. Lincoln, NE 68508

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: May 20, 2017 Amount: \$5,000.00

Description (Name and Location):

For all labor, material and equipment necessary for Unit Price - Tree Trimming and Removal Services, Bid No. 14-009 from May 20, 2017 through May 19, 2018.

BOND

Date: May 20, 2017 Amount: \$5,000.00

Modifications to this Bond Form:

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corp. Seal)

SURETY

Company:

New Heights Tree Service 13801 W. Panama

Crete, NE 68333

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company 1100 Locust St., Dept. 2006

Des Moines, IA 50391

Name and fitle:

Name and Title: Michael Maller, Attorney-in-Fact

- The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except to participate in conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3.1.
- If there is no Owner Default, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after:
 - 3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and the Surety at its address described in Paragraph 10 below, that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default and has requested and attempted to arrange a conference with the Contractor and the Surety to be held not later than fifteen days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of performing the Construction Contract. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default and
 - 3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated the Contractor's right to complete the contract. Such Contractor Default shall not be declared earlier than twenty days after the Contractor and the Surety have received notice as provided in Sub-paragraph 3.1; and
 - 3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract in accordance with the terms of the contract with the Owner.
- 4. When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
 - 4.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract, or
 - 4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors; or
 - 4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and the contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner resulting from the Contractor's default, or
 - 4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - 1. After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and as soon as practiceable after the amount is determined tender payment therefore to the Owner; or
 - 2.Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner citing reasons therefore.
- If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 4 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond fifteen days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Subparagraph 4.4 and the Owner refuses payment tendered or the Surety has denied

- liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- 6. After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's right to complete the Construction Contract, and if the Surety elects to act under Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 above, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by the Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on the Construction Contract, the Surety is obligated without duplication for:
 - 6.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - 6.2 Additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Paragraph 4; an d
 - 6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- 7. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, or successors.
- The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes
 of time, to the Construction Contract or to related sub-contracts,
 purchase orders and other obligations.
- 9. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the
 - provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the signature page.
- 11. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a satutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- 12. Definitions.
 - 12.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
 - 12.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.
 - 12.3 Contractor Default: Failure of the Contractor, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the Construction Contract.
 - 12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as required by the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other terms thereof.

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation National Casualty Company, an Ohio corporation

AMCO Insurance Company, an Iowa corporation Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company, an Iowa corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Anita R. Calderon, Dana R. Clark, Mike Kuper, Michael Paez, Keith E. Clements, Matthew Gilmer, Joshua Severson, Andrew Roby, Jeff Thielen, Cristopher Hansen, Robert N. Johnston, Elizabeth Moore, Ashlee Schuling, Paulette M. Dyson, Ben Lewis, Morgan Collins, Becky Nichols, Jeff Cose, Richelle Smith, Aaron J. Jamison, Kim Wells, Carmon R. Wilson, Sandra Alitz, Spencer Paris, Larry D. Slegh, Richard E. Harman IV, Logan Dorpinghaus, Corey Days, Patrick Johnson, Dan McCarville, Jill DeRobertis, Regina Wicks, Dominic Amoroso, Kyle Huntrod, Amy Palmer, Jenna Weiland, Twanisha Siejkowski, Heidi Cornelison, Michael Maller, Steve Sanker, Diana Kelly, Brian Pflum, Stevie Voigt, Cale Rizer, Guy Tenold

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

FIVE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$5,000,000.00)

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company. and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company.

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company,

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 16th day of February 2017

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, National

(asua)

ORPORA







Casualty Company, AMCO Insurance Company, Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK; ss

On this 16th day of February , 2017, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

BARRY T. BASSIS Notary Public, State of New York No. 02BA4656400 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 30, 2019

My Commission Expires

CERTIFICATE

1. Parag H. Shah, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duty elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of aid Company this___ May

This power of attorney expires: April 30, 2019

Assistant Secretary

BDJ 1(01-17)00

CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND

BD 752298

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR:

New Heights Tree Service 13801 W. Panama Crete, NE 68333 SURETY (Name and Principal Place Of Business):

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company 1100 Locust St., Dept. 2006 Des Moines, IA 50391

Owner (Name and Address):

The City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 555 South 10th St. Lincoln, NE 68508

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: May 20, 2017 Amount: \$5,000.00

Description (Name and Location):

For all labor, material and equipment necessary for Unit Price - Tree Trimming and Removal Services, Bid No. 14-009 from May 20, 2017 through May 19, 2018.

BOND

Date: May 20, 2017 Amount: \$5,000.00

Modifications to this Bond Form:

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corp. Seal)

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company 1100 Locust St., Dept. 2006 Des Moines, IA 50391

New Heights Tree Service 13801 W. Panama Crete, NE 68333

Signature:

Name and Title:

Signature:

SURETY

Company:

Name and Title: Michael Maller, Attorney-in-Fact

EJCDC NO. 1910-28B (1984 Edition)

- The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- With respect to the Owner, this obligation shall be null and void if the Contractor:
 - Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due Claimants, and
 - 2.2 Defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from all claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity who furnished labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, provided the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) of any claims, demands, liens or suits and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety, and provided there is no Owner Default.
- With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void if the Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due.
- The Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants under this Bond until:
 - 4.1 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor have given notice to the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof to the Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and with substantial accuracy the amount of the claim.
 - 4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor:
 - 1. Have furnished written notice to the Contractor and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, within 90 days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the claim stating, with substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, and
 - Have either received a rejection in whole or in part from the Contractor, or not received within 30 days of furnishing the above notice any communication from the Contractor by which the Contractor has indicated the claim will be paid directly or indirectly; and
 - 3. Not having been paid within the above 30 days, have sent a written notice to the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and enclosing a copy of the previous written notice furnished to the Contractor.
- 5. If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the Owner to the Contractor or to the Surety, that is sufficient compliance.
- 6. When the Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 4, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
 - 6.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within 45 days after receipt of the claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed.
 - 6.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any Construction Performance Bond.

By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and the Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to the funds for the completion of the work.

- 9. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to make payments to, give notices on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes
 of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts,
 purchase orders and other obligations.
- 11. No suite or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice required by Subparagraph 4.1 or Clause 4.1 (iii), or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- 12. Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the signature page. Actual receipt of notice by Surety, the Owner or the Contractor, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the address shown on the signature page.
- 13. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is, that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- 14. Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

15. DEFINITIONS

- 15.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials, or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- 15.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.
- 15.3 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as required by the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other terms thereof.

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE) AGENT OR BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR OTHER PARTY)

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation National Casualty Company, an Ohio corporation

AMCO Insurance Company, an Iowa corporation Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company, an lowa corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Anita R. Calderon, Dana R. Clark, Mike Kuper, Michael Paez, Keith E. Clements, Matthew Gilmer, Joshua Severson, Andrew Roby, Jeff Thielen, Cristopher Hansen, Robert N. Johnston, Elizabeth Moore, Ashlee Schuling, Paulette M. Dyson, Ben Lewis, Morgan Collins, Becky Nichols, Jeff Cose, Richelle Smith, Aaron J. Jamison, Kim Wells, Carmon R. Wilson, Sandra Alitz, Spencer Paris, Larry D. Slegh, Richard E. Harman IV, Logan Dorpinghaus, Corey Days, Patrick Johnson, Dan McCarville, Jill DeRobertis, Regina Wicks, Dominic Amoroso, Kyle Huntrod, Amy Palmer, Jenna Weiland, Twanisha Siejkowski, Heidi Cornelison, Michael Maller, Steve Sanker, Diana Kelly, Brian Pflum, Stevie Voigt, Cale Rizer, Guy Tenold

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

FIVE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$5,000,000.00)

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duty authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 16th day of ___ 2017 February









Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, National Casualty Company, AMCO Insurance Company, Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 16th day of February , 2017, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

BARRY T. BASSIS Notary Public, State of New York No. 02BA4656400 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 30, 2019

My Commission Expires

CERTIFICATE

I, Parag H. Shah, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of earl Company this_ May 2017

This power of attorney expires: April 30, 2019

Assistant Secretary

BDJ 1(01-17)00

Certified Statement Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1323

§ 77-1323 Every person, partnership, limited liability or material in the repair, alteration, improvement, erec furnish a certified statement to be attached to the contexcept that acquired since the assessment date, has ligiving the county where assessed.	tion, or construction of any public improvement shall ract that all equipment to be used on the project.
Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1323, I, Mike Bo equipment to be used on Bid No. 14-009, except that been assessed for taxation for the current year, in Cou	equipment acquired since the assessment date, has
DATED this 10 day of May	
	By: Mal A Bodfell Title: Owner
	Title: Bluner
STATE OF NEBRASKA COUNTY OF Language))ss.)
On May 10 7 , 2017, before me, to for and qualified in said County, personally came Magaidentical person, whose name is affixed to the foregoing thereof to be his voluntary act and deed.	he undersigned Notary Public duly commissioned ந்தி இசிசிசி, to me known to be the g instrument and acknowledged the execution
Witness my hand and notarial seal the day an	d year last above written.
	ati Man
State of Nebraska - General Notary KRISTI MOLACEK My Commission Expires April 9, 2018	y Public A L)

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION ACT AFFIDAVIT

	omplying with THE NEBRASKA EMPLOYEE CLASSIF -2901 to 48-2912 and City of Lincoln Executive Order	
1, Mille Bookiel	(), herein below known as the Contractor, state un	nder oath and swear as
Each individual perf Classification Act.	forming services for the Contractor is properly classif	ed under the Employee
2.The Contractor has employee performing	s completed a federal I-9 immigration form and has su services.	ich form on file for each
3. The Contractor has	s complied with Neb Rev Stat 4-114.	
4. The Contractor has Contractor is an undoo	s no reasonable basis to believe that any individual pecumented worker.	erforming services for the
5. The Contractor is n to NRS 48-2912 of this	not barred from contracting with the state or any polities Act.	ical subdivision pursuant
Act by a contractor is g County. I understand may be subject to crim	I understand that pursuant to the Employee Classification of the contract by the City of Linat pursuant to the Act any contractor who knowing minal penalties and upon a second or subsequent viointy of Lincoln and Lancaster County for a period of the hood.	incoln and Lancaster ly provides a false affidavi lation shall be barred from
complete and accurate	vear that the statements and information provided on te. The undersigned person does hereby agree and r in this affidavit and to lawfully bind the Contractor to th	epresent that he or she is
PRINT NAME:	Michael A Bootiveld (First, Middle, Last)	
SIGNATURE:	Malt & Belfel	
TITLE:	owner	
State of Nebraska County of <u>cncus</u> This affidavit w Oday of May) ss.) vas signed and sworn to before me, the undersigned, 2017.	Notary Public, on this
	State of Nebraska - General Notary Notary KRISTI MOLACEK My Commission Expires April 9, 2018	/ Public



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/02/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this

C	ertificate does not confer rights to th	e cer	tifica	te holder in lieu of such e					
PRO	DUCER				CONTAC NAME:	Michael Kast	ens		
	ael Kastens				PHONE (A/C, No	(402) 43	0-7453	FAX (A/C, No): 402-4	20-0799
	BL Financial Group Inc. Pine Lake Rd Ste 100				E-MAIL ADDRES				
	ofn NE 68512				ADDRES		IIDEDIO AEEO	DING COVEDACE	MAIC #
						F D		RDING COVERAGE asualty Insurance Company	NAIC# 13773
INSU	DEN				INSURE		ead Floperty & C	astaty Histirance Company	13773
	/ HEIGHTS TREE SERVICE LLC				INSURE	RB:			
	IT W PANAMA RD				INSURE	RC:			
CRE	TE, NE 683333345				INSURE	RD:			
					INSURE	RE:			
					INSURE	RF:			
CO	VERAGES CEF	RTIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:	
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES								
C	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT	AIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFORD	ED BY	THE POLICIES	S DESCRIBED		
INSR	<u> </u>	ADDL	SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITE	
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	2,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X	Ш	CPP6007703		05/11/2016	05/11/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	100,000
						05/11/2017	05/11/2018	MED EXP (Any one person) \$	5,000
							-,,,	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1			+			GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	4,000,000
	Y PRO-								4,000,000
	JEC1 LECT							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	4,000,000
	OTHER:							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT &	
	ANY AUTO		لـــاإ					(Ea accident)	
	OWNED SCHEDULED					7			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	
								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$	
	DED RETENTION\$	<u> </u>						\$	
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				ŀ		/ /	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		WC 0005860		05/11/2016	05/11/2017	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	100,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	"''			-	05/11/2017	05/11/2018	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	100,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					05/11/2017	03/11/2010	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	500,000
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (/	CORD) 101. Additional Remarks Schedu	ile. may be	attached if mor	e space is requir	ed)	
		•			•		•	•	12.4
	y of Lincoln and/or Lancaste: Additional Insured.	COL	inty	and/or City of Line	OIN/La	incaster C	ounty Publ	ic Building Commission	are listed
							· 	**************************************	
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			
	City of Lincoln/ Lanc	ste	c Co	unty	61101	III D ANY OF T	THE ABOVE D	FOODIDED DOLLOIFO DE CANOS	LLED DECODE
	City of Linc/Lancaste	r Cty	/ Pu	blic Bldg Comm.				ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCE EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE D	
	555 South 10th Street Lincoln, NE 68508							Y PROVISIONS.	
					AUTHOR	IIZED REPRESEI	NTATIVE	111	
					_	1. / 1	<i>u</i> .		
					m	lichael	Kasten	is	
						⊘ 1	099 2016 A	CORD CORPORATION All r	ighte recogned



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/03/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

mis cermic	ate does not comer rights t	O MIC CEIN	neate notice in nea or se					
PRODUCER				CONTA NAME:	CT Chris Co	nrad		,
State Farm	Chris Conrad State Farr	m Agency		PHONE	402-82	6-5000	FAX (A/C Not:	402-826-3315
(PO Box 262	- ·		(A/C, No E-MAIL	o, Ext):		(A/C, No):	The transfer of the same of th
6	Crete, NE 68333			ADDRE				and the second section of the second section is a second section of the section of the second section of the
	Offic, INC 00333				01-1- 5-		DING COVERAGE	NAIC #
				INSURE	RA: State Fa	ırm Mutuai Aı	utomobile Insurance Comp	pany 25178
INSURED				INSURE	RB:			
	New Heights Tree Service LL	-C		INSURE	RC:			-
	13801 W Panama Rd			INSURE	RD:			
	Crete, NE 68333		!	INSURE	**************			
COVERACE	C CD	TIEICATE	AII IMDED	INSURE	ĸt:		DEVICION NUMBER	
THIS IS TO	CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES		NUMBER:	ve ber	N ICCIIED T	····	REVISION NUMBER:	THE BOLLOV BEBIOD
INDICATED. CERTIFICAT EXCLUSION	NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE E MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY S AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIREMEI PERTAIN, POLICIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
	MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				 		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
1	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$
							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$
							MED EXP (Any one person)	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
1- · · - 1	REGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
POLIC	TOC LIFECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$ \$
	ILE LIABILITY		New Application - ENOL		05/02/2017	11/02/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000,000
ANY A	NUTO		0377712D2127		04/21/2017	10/21/2017	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ 1,000,000
OWNE	SCHEDULED		03/11/12/02/12/		0412112011	10/2/1/2017	BOD:LY INJURY (Per accident)	\$ 1,000,000
HIRE	S ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED		1112802F0727		05/02/2017	12/07/2017	PROPERTY DAMAGE	s 1,000,000
Z.\ AUTO	S ONLY AUTOS ONLY						(Per accident)	\$
	UELLA LIAB	 						
	ELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
EXCE	SS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
DED	RETENTION \$							\$
	COMPENSATION DYERS' LIABILITY						PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	RIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE EMBER EXCLUDED?						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
OFFICER/MI (Mandatory	EMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		Ì	1		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
If yes descr							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
DESCRIPTI	OH OF OURIONS BRION					-	L.E. DISEASE - POLICI LIMIT	*
							,	
; ~~~~~~	***************************************		, ,					
	OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC						•	İ
City of Lincolr	and Lancaster County and L	incoln-Land	caster County Public Build	ing Cor	nmission are	listed as addi	tional insured.	
	······································					·····		
CERTIFICAT	E HOLDER			CANO	ELLATION			
							ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C	
	09 (41)		(EREOF, NOTICE WILL I Y PROVISIONS.	BE DELIVERED IN
	City of Lincoln, Lancaster Co	unty, Linco	in-Lancaster County	,,,,,,,				
	Public Building Commision			AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE	//	
	555 S 10th Street			2011101	To me nest	1/	$^{\prime}$	- 1
	Lincoln, NE 68508				1 XI'w	m 1	and I	\mathcal{A}
<u> </u>								
			-		√ © 19	88-2015 AC	ORD CORPORATION.	All rights reserved.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
LANCASTER COUNTY 555 S 10TH ST LINCOLN NE 66508	VARIOUS LOCATIONS
formation required to complete this Schedule, if no	t shown shove will be about in the Delice of

- A. Section II Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations			
CITY OF LINCOLN/LANCASTER CNTY PUBLIC BLDG COMMISSION 555 S 10TH ST LINCOLN NE 66508	VARIOUS LOCATIONS			
ormation required to complete this Schedule, if no	t shown above, will be shown in the Declaration			

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.